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The Deputy Afinlster of Railways and Transport (Shri Alaffc&»an): (a)
Yes.

(b) The proposal for the conversion of Raila Road Hag station into a regular station for goods booking was investigated in April 1952 on receipt of a representation from the Rajasthan Government but was not found justified. As a result of fresh representations received since then, the matter is being re-examined.

(c) This cannot be assessed at present.

P r o c u r b m b n t  o f  Foodgrains

1228. Dr. Ram Subhac: Singh: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to state the quantities of paddy, rice and wheat so far procured in India since January, 1053?

The MiiUster of Food and Agriculture (Shri Kidwai): Procurement of rice and of paddy in terms of rice amounted to 9-12 lakh tons and of wheat to 28-0 thousand tons from 1st January 1953 to 4th April 1953 the latest date for which information is mailable.

ANTI-T.B. Drug

1229. ShH V. P. Nayar: (a) Will the
Minister of Health be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 186 asked on the lltli November, 1952 re Anti-T.B. Drug and state whether Government propose to loy On the Table of the House a statement showing:—

(1) the names of the persons or manufacturing firms v;ho have appllecl for aid, in the manufacture of Iso-Nlcotinic Acid Hydrozide and other Hydrozine derivatives;

(ii) the date of the application;
and

(Ili) the extent of aid given to such manufacturers so far?

(b) Are Government in a position to give the results of using the above drugs, distributed by Government for clinical trials, to Hospitals, Saiiaturi-i, etc.?

The Minister of Health (Rajkumari Amrit Kaur): (a) A st»itcment giving the information is laid on the Table of the House. [5ee Appendix X, annexure No. 35.]

(b) 2,§J,830 tablets of the new drug were supplied to 28 Tuberculosis Sanatoria and Hospitals and one Research Institute and tried on 980 patients. 21 institutions have so far forwarded their reports of trial on the drug. The reports indicate that though the new drug cannot be considered a complete cure, it is a useful drug in the treatment of Tuber(?ulosis. It is best used as an adjunct to other accepted methods of treatment such as rest, treatment with Slreptomyciri, treatment with Para-Amino Salicylic Acid, Collapse therapy etc.

D ress a n d Footwear fo r Gangmen

1230. Siiri Namblar: Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Railway gangmen working on open lines on permanent ways are provided with dress and footwear; and

(b) whether Government have received any representation on th^ir behalf and if so, what action has been tukpn thereon?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alag:c!)aN): (a)
Woollen evercoat or blanket is supplied to gangmen op the Eastern, Central, Western Railways and certain sections on the Northern and North-Eastern Railways. Certain waterproof covering is also issued in certain areas where there are heavy rains. But lio footwear is provided on any Railway.

(b) Representations have been received on the Northern and North Eastern Railways and these are under examination. A request received on the ex-N. S. Railway for supply of boots to gangmen hag been turned down.

(Do n f b r b n c t  o p  A l l  India  Leprosy
VĈ ORKERS

1231. Shri Saafanna: (a) Will the Minister of Health be pleased to state whether 4 Conference of the All'
India I-^prosy Workers was heid a Puri (Orissa) from the 4th to 6th
January. 1953?

(b) What are the dellberationt of the Conference?

